Rockcastle County Fiscal Court Special Called Meeting April 25, 2024

Judge Holbrook called the meeting to order with the following present: Squire Thacker, Squire Adams, Squire McGuire, Squire Denny and Squire Prewitt. Also present: County Attorney Jeremy Rowe, Sheriff Shannon Franklin and Fiscal Court Clerk / Treasurer Vickie Miller.

CUMBERLAND VALLEY ADD VEHICLE GRANT APPLICATION FOR SHERIFF OFFICE – Sheriff Shannon Franklin informed the Court about a vehicle grant opportunity from Cumberland Valley ADD. He stated it was a 75/25 funding grant for a 2023 Ram 1500 police AWD. He asked the court to approve the application and the funding of the 25% or \$14,280.00 for the new vehicle. Motion was made by Squire Thacker, seconded by Squire Adams with all voting aye to approve the application and the \$14,280 for the new vehicle.

BLUEGRASS INTERNATIONAL TRUCK INVOICE \$12,841.85 — Motion was made by Squire McGuire, seconded by Squire Thacker with all voting aye to approve the quote and payment of \$12,841.85 to Bluegrass International Trucks & Buses Inc for the repairs to the 2008 International truck.

BID ADVERTISEMENT FOR EOC GENERATOR - Motion was made by Squire Adams, seconded Squire McGuire with all voting aye to approve the bid ad for a new EOC generator.

MEDICAL CANNABIS OPERATIONS – Information only.

ROCKCASTLE COUNTY FISCAL COURT 2024-2025 PROPOSED BUDGET – The 2024-2025 budget was presented to the Fiscal Court for review.

ROCKCASTLE COUNTY FISCAL COURT FY 23-24 BUDGET AMENDMENT #2 – Motion was made by Squire Prewitt, seconded by Squire McGuire with all voting aye to approve the First Reading of FY 24 Budget Amendment #2.

PERSONNEL – Motion was made by Squire McGuire, seconded by Squire Denny with all voting aye to hire Casey Powell for general laborer at the Road Department at \$14.18 per hour.

Motion by Squire Adams, seconded by Squire Thacker to adjourn.

Howell Holbrook Jr., County Judge Executive

TRANSFERS – Motion was made by Squire Thacker, seconded by Squire Prewitt with all voting aye to approve the transfer of the AOC payment of \$1,224 from the 911 Fund to the General Fund and the FEMA DR4595 Pmt#21 of \$207,286.93 from the Federal Fund to the Road Fund.

Motion was made by Squire McGuire, seconded by Squire Prewitt with all voting aye to transfer \$116,000 from Occupational Tax to General Fund, \$35,000 from General Fund to 911 Fund and \$1,000 from General Fund to Forestry Fund.

Motion by Squire McGuire, seconded by Squire Prewitt to adjourn.

Howell Holbrook Jr., County Judge Executive